Annex – Mandatory Disclosures according to Part Six of the Investment Firm
Regulation (EU) 2019/2033 (IFR)

Operating and Financial Review
DWS Performance

23

Su
m

m
ar

iz
ed

M

an
ag

em
en

t
R

ep
or

t
D

W
S

20
21

 A
nn

ua
l R

ep
or

t

C
on

so
lid

at
ed

 F
in

an
ci

al

St
at

em
en

ts

C
or

po
ra

te
 G

ov
er

na
nc

e
St

at
em

en
t

Su
m

m
ar

iz
ed

M

an
ag

em
en

t
R

ep
or

t

Supplementary Information on DWS Group
GmbH & Co. KGaA according to German
Commercial Code (HGB)
We chose the option of publishing a summarized
management report in accordance with Section 315 (5) in
conjunction with Section 298 (2) of the German Commercial
Code (HGB). Supplementary to our Group reporting, this
section provides details on the performance of DWS KGaA.

In contrast to the consolidated financial statements, the
single entity financial statements of DWS KGaA are not
prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting
Standards (IFRS), but with the German Commercial Code
(HGB) and the supplementary provisions of the German Stock
Corporation Act (AktG).

Results of Operations of DWS KGaA
   Change from 2020

in € m. (unless stated otherwise)  2021  2020  in € m.  in %

Income from profit pooling agreements   753   582   172   29

Income from participating interests   85   33   53   160

Impairment on financial assets and on securities held as current assets   17   21   (3)   (17)

Other income   74   13   61   N/M

Staff expenses   29   20   9   45

Other operating expenses   127   56   71   126

Other interest and similar income   2   (0)   2   N/M

Interest and similar expenses   2   1   1   118

Income taxes   207   142   65   46

Net income   532   388   145   37

Profit carried forward from the previous year   88   63   26   41

Distributable profit   620   450   170   38

The business purpose of DWS KGaA as parent company of
DWS Group is the holding of participations in as well as the
management and support of a group of financial services
providers. The company itself is not active in the operating
asset management business, but rather holds a large number
of major shareholdings.

Significant financial income components of the DWS KGaA
are from profit pooling agreements and participating
interests. Our earnings therefore largely depend on the
performance of the subsidiaries.

Income from profit pooling agreements from German
subsidiaries increased by € 172 million to € 753 million in